JOINT RESOLUTIONS.

JOINT RESOLUTION No. 1.

ADDITIONAL EMPLOYES OF GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

[Originated in the Senate.]

Relating to the selection of additional employes of the Twenty-ninth General Assembly and fixing their compensation and manner of payment thereof.

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That Harry Byers of Hancock county, Milton Thompson of Clarke county, A. W. Tallman of Mitchell county and W. McFadden of Pottawattamie county, are hereby appointed policemen at a salary of \$70.00 per month each.

SEC. 2. That D.W. Donohue of O'Brien county, John Elliott of Appanoose county and H. J. Bennett of Polk county are hereby appointed clerks in the

document room at a salary of \$60.00 per month each.

SEC. 3. That John Heater of Sac county, D. W. Shean of Keokuk county, Thos. Martin of Polk county, B. F. Manley of Taylor county, Wm. Law of Audubon county, H. T. Barber of Pottawattamie county, Emanuel Berry of Warren county, Geo. W. Myers of Greene county, J. E. Winder of Taylor county, John W. Cook of Fayette county, Carl Peters of Jaylor and F. E. White of Louisa county, are hereby appointed janitors at a salary of \$60.00 per month each.

Sec. 4. That Ernest J. McDonald of Bremer county, Charles Turbett of Polk county and S. M. Kester of Monroe county are hereby appointed elevator

tenders at a salary of \$60.00 per month each.

That Earl Rainy of Iowa county is hereby appointed assistant bill clerk of the senate and J. P. Spaulding of Dallas county is hereby appointed assistant bill clerk of the house at a salary of \$60 00 per month each

SEC. 6. That G. L. Shaul of Page county is hereby appointed a clerk in the

supply department at a salary of \$66.00 per month.

SEC. 7. That the policemen, elevator tenders and janitors shall be assigned to their respective duties by the custodian. The clerks in the document room shall be assigned to their duties by the secretary of state and the clerk in the supply department shall receive his assignment from the secretary of the executive council. The assistant bill clerks shall be assigned to their duties by the secretary of the senate and chief clerk of the house respectively.

SEC. 8. That the custodian, secretary of state and secretary of executive council respectively, report the time of the employes under his direction to the secretary of the senate and chief clerk of the house and that the time of the assistant bill clerks shall be certified in the same manner as that of other

employes of the respective houses.

SEC. 9. That the secretary of the senate and the chief clerk of the house are hereby directed to prepare a pay roll of said employes, the same to be countersigned by the president of the senate and speaker of the house and present the same to the auditor of state.

SEC. 10. That the custodian be authorized to employ such additional help as may be necessary to clear snow from the approaches, steps and walks about

the capitol.

LAWS OF THE TWENTY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

SEC. II. That the secretary of state shall be empowered to retain as many of the clerks as are hereby appointed to service in the document room as he may find necessary for a period not exceeding 2 weeks after the adjournment of the Twenty-ninth General Assembly.

JOINT RESOLUTION No. 2.

NUMBER OF SENATORS AND REPRESENTATIVES.

[Originated in the Senate.]

For an amendment to the constitution of the state of lowa, proposing the repeal of sections thirty-four (34), thirty-five (35), and thirty-six (36), of article three (3) of said constitution, and proposing to adopt the following in lieu thereof and as a substitute therefor:

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

That sections thirty-four (34), thirty-five (35) and thirty-six (36) of article three (3) of the constitution of the state of Iowa be repealed, and the following be adopted in lieu thereof:

Number of senators. Section 34. The senate shall be composed of fifty members, to be elected from the several senatorial districts established by law, and at the next session of the General Assembly, held following the taking of the state and national census, they shall be apportioned among the several counties, or districts of the state according to population as shown by the last preceding census.

Number of representatives—districts. Sec. 35. The house of representatives shall consist of not more than one hundred and eight members. The ratio of representation shall be determined by dividing the whole number of the population of the state as shown by the last preceding state or national census, by the whole number of counties then existing or organized, but each county shall constitute one representative district and be entitled to one representative but each county having a population in excess of the ratio number as herein provided, of three-fifths or more of such ratio number, shall be entitled to one additional representative, but said addition shall extend only to the nine counties having the greatest population.

Ratio and apportionment. Sec. 36. The General Assembly shall, at the first regular session held, following the adoption of this amendment, and at each succeeding regular session held next after the taking of such census, fix the ratio of representation, and apportion the additional representatives as hereinbefore required.

Be it further resolved: That this resolution and the amendment to the constitution therein contained and proposed, be, and the same is hereby referred to the next succeeding General Assembly for action. And the secretary of state is hereby directed to cause the same to be published for three months previous next preceding the day of election of members of the next General Assembly, as provided by law.

Approved April 5, 1902.

JOINT RESOLUTION No. 4.

CHANGES AS TO ADDITIONAL EMPLOYES OF GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

[Originated in the Senate.]

Recommending changes as to additional employes.

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SEC. I. That A. P. Heald of Marion county and Jule Parmelee, of Shelby county, be appointed janitors in the place of F. E. White, of Muscatine county,